

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMIL ABDULLAH AL-AMIN,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY C. WARD, COMMISSIONER, GEORGIA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General of Georgia

ANDREW A. PINSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BETH A. BURTON
Deputy Attorney General

PAULA K. SMITH
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

DREW F. WALDBESER
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 651-9453
apinson@law.ga.gov

Counsel for the State of Georgia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The court of appeals' factbound applica- tion of <i>Brecht</i> 's "unusual case" exception does not warrant review	12
A. The courts of appeals do not need guidance on how to apply <i>Brecht</i> 's "un- usual case" exception.....	12
B. The court of appeals' conclusion that <i>Brecht</i> 's "unusual case" exception does not apply here is correct.....	15
II. The court of appeals' application of <i>Brecht</i> 's "actual prejudice" standard does not warrant review	18
A. The courts of appeals are not divided on how to apply the actual prejudice standard	18
B. The court of appeals correctly applied <i>Brecht</i> 's actual prejudice standard.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burgess v. Dretke</i> , 350 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)....	13, 16, 17
<i>Cook v. Schriro</i> , 538 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Cotton v. Cockrell</i> , 343 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Cupit v. Whitley</i> , 28 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	13
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)	13
<i>Duckett v. Mullin</i> , 306 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2002)....	13, 14
<i>Edwards v. Roper</i> , 688 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Gomes v. Brady</i> , 564 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Gongora v. Thaler</i> , 710 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2013)....	19, 20
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Hall v. Vasbinder</i> , 563 F.3d 222 (6th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Hardnett v. Marshall</i> , 25 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1994)...	13, 15
<i>Hassine v. Zimmerman</i> , 160 F.3d 941 (3d Cir. 1998)	13, 15
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)....	10, 18
<i>Matthews v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2009)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	21
<i>Torres v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Underwood v. Royal</i> , 894 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 799 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Harbin</i> , 250 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2001)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 271 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Margarita Garcia</i> , 906 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2018), cert. denied <i>sub nom. Garcia v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2027 (2019).....	14
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 82 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
